
A Synopsis of Sightings of Salient Unidentified
Aerial Phenomena on Earth, 21sted .

Research notes

Robert Alan Yaffee, Ph.D.
robert.yaffee@nyu.edu

July 9, 2023

1 / 138



Table of Contents I
1 Disclaimer 7
2 Nomenclature 10

Elizondo’s Observable Criteria 10
3 Acronyms and abbreviations 13
4 Motivation: Issues about Extra-terrestrial life and UAPs 14

Rumseld’s Epistemological Rubrics 15
5 Introduction to a brief historical excursion into exo-politics 18

Ancient history I 19
Renaissance historical evidence 21
Recent historical evidentiary review 24

6 The Extraterrestrial hypothesis 35
E.T. species acknowledged to be visiting Earth 35
Acknowledged visiting E.T. species 36

2 / 138



Table of Contents II
7 The Government- E.T. collaboration Hypothesis 36

Hosting honored E.T. visitors and collaboration with them 38

8 Testing the Extraterrestrial hypothesis 42
E.T. species acknowledged to be visiting Earth 42
Reported E.T. Negotiations 49
Early contacts 51
Astronauts mentioned UFOs in space 55
Other Early Non-U.S. contactees 56

9 Testing the Government E.T. collaboration hypothesis 58
Establishing communication 58
Preparations and protocols 60
Parties to the Agreement 62

3 / 138



Table of Contents III
10 Hypotheses about E. T. agendas 65

Suspicions about E.T. agendas 65
A Report of the Greada Agreement February 19-20, 1954 65

Some of its terms and conditions
E.T. Species intervention levels 71

11 Findings: The E.T. hypothesis : Officially acknowledged species 72
Greys 73
Lyrans 75
Pleiadians 77
Vegans, Arcturians, Nephilim 81
Quadloids, Insectoids, Reptilians 82
Trantaloids 83

12 Findings: The hypothesis of Government - E.T. collaboration 85
4 / 138



Table of Contents IV
13 Findings: Plausible E.T. agendas and activities 86

Evidence of E.T. collaboration: E.T. Diplomats hosted by US Govt.
Acknowledged E.T. agendas 89

E.T. collaboration evidence: E.T.s secretly hosted by US Govt.

14 Implications 91
Phenomenological Implications 91
Who are they and from where do the come? 93
How long have they been visiting? 94
Inferences about Alien agendas 96
Discovery of Alien Implants in Abductees 97

15 Practical Implications 98
Regulation is very difficult if not impossible 98

5 / 138



Table of Contents V
Technological advances with military applications preclude
disclosure 99
Sociological issues 100
Cultural issues 101

16 Immediate Warnings 102
Problems with complete disclosure 102
Tragic accidents may follow from ignorance of hazards 107
Caveats for investigation, interception, or interaction 110
The Danger Zone 112
E.T. pathogens 115

17 References 125

18 Index 131
6 / 138



Disclaimer

7 / 138



Disclaimer

Disclaimer I
The expression of these views and positions are those of the author alone. They do not represent an official position of any
governmental agency or administration. They are developed from a historical and scientific interpretation compilation of related
reports. Till such time as they are supported by empirical observation, measurement, and testing, they remain reasoned
speculation and formulated hypotheses.

As there is some indication of inter-subjective support, these views and hypotheses may be factoidal. Multiple remote viewers
may provide intersubjective corroboration, but without empirical reality testing, hypnotic regression recollections or common
myths may appear factoidal, but may not be scientifically confirmed facts. Following representative sampling, control-group
testing of alternatives. and replicated convergent results, these common perspectives and operationalized hypotheses may be
deemed to be facts that are consistent with some theories but not others. However, many observations for a variety of reasons
are not readily amenable to such systematic analysis. Rare events, impact of inadvertent external events, cofactor confounding,
and expenses of necessary experimental equipment can be challenging cofactors. When a hypothesis is found through scientific
testing to be consistent with the data, it attains validity. Systematic testing of all plausible hypotheses, derived from a careful
literature search of the subject, is necessary to discover which plausible hypotheses or theories are supported by the data and
which are not. In this way, we proceed to obtain a sense of which theories appear to be lawful and which do not. An appreciation
of the complexities of the process forces us to admit that there is much we may not know and there are limitations to what we
think we know. These complexities reveal the difficulty of ascertaining the facts is such that many intelligent leaders avoid trying
to deal with the subject. Meanwhile, interpretations of the findings presented are offered as an overture to stir public discussion,
consideration, and understanding of matters bearing on the health and well-being of our relations with our galactic neighbors now
as well as in our future. – continued on next page

8 / 138



Disclaimer

Disclaimer II

My scientific empiricism predisposes me to demand replicable empirical evidence amenable to inter-subjective observation,

measurement, and testing according to valid and reliable methods. This makes acceptance of assertions of reality of such E.T.

entities rarely seen in public or on official media a challenge. Could these entities be drones or programmable robotic life-forms

with cerebrally controlled artificial intelligence? Former governmental officials have admitted to launching counter-intelligence

operations to confound possible adversaries by convincing individuals that what they had been observing were really E.T. visitors,

in which case these entities might actually be terrestrial impersonators with born with physical mutations or deformities (e.g.,

Former OSI officer Richard C. Doty cited the Paul Bennewitz case as an example in which such deceptive activity may have been

applied [27]).

9 / 138



Nomenclature Elizondo’s Observable Criteria

Nomenclature: What is a UAP (UFO) and/or USO?

Figure 1: Former Pentagon chief of Advanced Aerospace Threat Identification
Program identified five observable criteria

A UAP is an unidentified aerial phenomena that lands on and/or take off from the land on
Earth or some other celestial body. (a.k.a. UFO)

A USO is an unidentified submersible object. It may emerge from the sea or ocean or lake
or river as well as dive into any of those bodies of water.

10 / 138



Nomenclature Elizondo’s Observable Criteria

Nomenclature: What is a UAP (UFO) and/or USO?

More than one criterion can be necessary

Custom designed blimps or balloons could hover over a spot, appearing to manifest an
anti-gravity levitation.

To avoid confounding inference, high-speed, right- or acute angle turns might be additionally
necessary to be able to infer an off-world craft.

1 A UAP may be either or both of the above definitions, and be capable of high-speed,
trans-medium travel, from the land to the water or vice versa.

2 These UAPs and/or USOs are capable of sudden acceleration and hypersonic speeds.
3 They may make right-angle or acute angle turns at high speeds.
4 They appear to have some sort of anti-gravity ionic drive or field propulsion; they have no

airfoils, wings, or elevator surfaces required for conventional air travel. Potentially
necessary, but not sufficient (for blimps could also appear to have no airfoils).

5 They may have cloaking, spoofing, and camouflaging ( low visibility ) capability [37].

11 / 138



Nomenclature Elizondo’s Observable Criteria

Nomenclature: J. Allen Hynek’s (US Air Force Project
Bluebook Consultant)
E.T. Encounters of the :

1 st kind: visual sightings
2 nd kind: interference by UFO with Earthly vehicle
3 rd kind: human in the presence of an E.T.
4 th kind: human abducted by an E.T.
5 th kind: direct communication between E.T. and human
6 th kind: death of human or animal associated with sighting of E.T.

or UFO.
7 th kind: creation of human/alien hybrid by sex or artificial

insemination

12 / 138



Acronyms and abbreviations

Acronyms and abbreviations
AFB Air Force Base
B.C.E. Before the Common Era
C.E. Common Era
CIA Central Intelligence Agency
DCI Director of Central Intelligence
DIA Defense Intelligence Agency
Ebens Extraterrestrial biological entities
E.T. extraterrestrial
DOD Department of Defense
MOD U.K. Minstry of Defense
MJ-12 US Governmental supervisory command authority (consisting of 12 principal
members) regarding ET technology and ET matters.
USAFOSI United States Air Force Office of Special Investigations
S-4 or S-2 facility near Papoose Lake where special research activities take place
SS Nazi Shutzstaffel Nazi party paramilitary elite protection organization run by Heinrich
Himmler in charge of flying saucer development and disposal of Jews, Gypsies, and other
so-called undesireables during World War II.

13 / 138



Motivation: Issues about Extra-terrestrial life and UAPs

Essential questions about life in the cosmos are posed
by observing the UAPs

We will try to provide some answers to basic questions in a responsible and practical manner.
We will also provide some places where people can obtain answers to their own questions that
may arise from observation or conversation about these phenomena.

1 What is the place origin of the UAPs?
2 Who or what is piloting them?
3 How long have they been visiting Earth?
4 What is the agenda of those pilots?
5 Do they pose a threat? If so, to whom, how, and why?
6 How should we attempt to deal with them?
7 Who can help us answer these and more personal questions that people may have?

14 / 138



Motivation: Issues about Extra-terrestrial life and UAPs Rumseld’s Epistemological Rubrics

Donald Rumsfeld’s Personal Perceptual framework: The
Johari Window

Rumsfeld’s Feb. 12, 2002 DOD briefing exploring knowledge’s limits

Figure 2: Secretary of Defense, Donald Rumsfeld

1 There are some things we know that we know. We can consciously improve upon these.
2 There are some things that we know that we do not know. These we can study and

research.
3 There are other things that we do not know we do not know. These are the difficult ones

that can blindside and hurt us as we look back in our history.
4 There are still other things that we do not know that we know (and may have forgotten but

can recall if we calm ourselves and meditate about them.
5 See Figure 3

15 / 138



Motivation: Issues about Extra-terrestrial life and UAPs Rumseld’s Epistemological Rubrics

The Johari Perceptual Window I

1955 Johari Window was formulated by Joseph Luft and Harry Ingraham

A masking (by dawning a false-flag disguise) or a cloaking ( activating an invisibility shield) can
confound visual identification. Foresight may reside in the third quadrant. Classification limits
information dissemination, which restricts the acceptance of knowledge to a selected few, may be
necessary when pertaining to technology related to national security. We need to be aware of
these limitations to popular acceptance of valid and reliable fact.

16 / 138



Motivation: Issues about Extra-terrestrial life and UAPs Rumseld’s Epistemological Rubrics

The Johari Perceptual Window II

Figure 3: Joseph Luft and Harry Ingraham’s Window

To know is to observe

to measure

or to test

usually so one can record and replicate the tested results by empirical experiment

17 / 138



Introduction to a brief historical excursion into exo-politics

A brief excursion into exo-politics

We have to consider aspects of history that are controversial if
we are to ascertain the hidden driving forces to arrive at a
plausible interpretation.

In this presentation, we offer some points worthy of
consideration, from which may emerge a more gentle, civilized,
and sophisticated orientation to others.

We don’t have to accept all of these events as presented, but
we should consider them for their authenticity, reality, and
contribution to our development.

Lessons from lost history are possible: We need to
acknowledge, understand, and treat all sentient beings with
respect, civility, compassion, and justice.

18 / 138



Introduction to a brief historical excursion into exo-politics Ancient history I

Ancient historical records suggest alien visitations have
occurred for centuries

Figure 4: Rukma Vimana

The Mahabharata , written about 400 B.C.E. - 400 C. E., in India tells of Vimanas (flying
cities or ships) that were used in wars and to carry gods hither and yon (Figure 4).
The oral legends of the Navaho, Ute, and Hopi as well as petroglyphs & legends refer to
the star people, from whom we came.
Sumarian Cuneiform tablet writings refer to Annunaki as alien gods in ancient
Mesopotamia.
In the Bible, in the Book of Ezekiel, Ezekiel describes an experience of a visiting vehicle
with wheels within wheels possibly suggesting some form of flying saucer.
Mayan and Aztec artifacts revealed by the Mexican government exhibit space suits with
artificial breathing apparatus and flying machines.
At least one Renaissance painting depicts flying saucers over the Birth of St. Giovannini,
as shown in the Figure below. 19 / 138



Introduction to a brief historical excursion into exo-politics Ancient history I

Ancient Mayan artifacts revealed in by Mexican
government in 2011 may imply Alien visitation

Ancient Mayan artifact of a
flying machine

Ancient Mayan artifact of a
possible alien visitor in

space suit

Alternatively, they may have been artistic attempts to describe
aspirations of the capability of flight to man rather than to describe the
appearance of E.T. visitors to this planet.

20 / 138



Introduction to a brief historical excursion into exo-politics Renaissance historical evidence

If their provenances are valid, the Fifteenth Century
Painting of Madonna and the Birth of Saint Giovaninni,
what are the implications for our art history?

Madonna and the birth of St.
Giovaninni

Enlarged flying saucer in the upper
right of the painting.

21 / 138



Introduction to a brief historical excursion into exo-politics Renaissance historical evidence

Air war over Nuremberg in 1561

1561 Air Battle over Nuremberg painted on broadsheet by Hans Wolff
Glaser in Figure 5 (Wikipedia) [3]

Figure 5: 1561 Broadsheet of sky-battle over Nuremberg by Has Wolff
Glaser [3]

22 / 138



Introduction to a brief historical excursion into exo-politics Renaissance historical evidence

More Renaissance artistic evidence
If the following painting is authentic, and not some objét d’art forged by counter-intelligence
”Mirage Men” to divert the aficionados from the real truth, what are the implications for our
visitations by extraterrestrials ( ETs) [27].

1486 Carlo Crivelli painting of flying saucer beaming on woman in prayer (Fig. 6.)”The.
Annunciation, with St. Emidius” [1].

Figure 6: 1486 Renaissance painting by Carlo Crivelli
23 / 138



Introduction to a brief historical excursion into exo-politics Recent historical evidentiary review

Nineteenth Century Evidence I

1 1884 June 6 John Ellis et al. (63 years before Roswell) in Max, Nebraska discovered a
crashed craft, reported by the Nebraska State Journal 3 years later.

2 1897 April 17, Aurora, Texas E.T. vessel crashes into windmill on Judge Proctor’s property
and E.T. pilot dies and is given a proper burial in the local cemetary. Mr. Brawley Oats bought the
property and buried the crash debris in a well. Oates developed arthritic tumor, that he
suspected came from proximity or contact with the debris. Investigative journalist Jim Marrs
reported this matter in his 2002 work, ”The UFO Crash of 1897.” [49]

3 Around the Fin de siècle, secret Prussian aircraft societies , inspired by Charles August
Albert Dellschau, Carl Wilhelm Otto Lilienthal, and Gustav Freyer, based first in Texas and later in
California (e.g., the Sonoro Aero Club about 130 miles East of San Francisco), were spotted by
people and reported in some local papers as they tested new flying craft that crossed the North
American Continent [40], [41].

24 / 138



Introduction to a brief historical excursion into exo-politics Recent historical evidentiary review

Pre-World War II events

1 In 1932 Leo and Michael Dworshak living neart Killdeer, North Dakota were reported by
Timothy Good to have befriended visitors from a galaxy far away, who came to survey the Earth’s
environment [56, Part 1] .

2 1933 June 13, 14 years before the Roswell, N.M., USA incident, there was reported to have
been a UFO crash in Magenta, Italy. David Charles writes this information was provided by the
Vatican to the U.S. after the War and that the U.S. managed to acquire the partially intact vehicle.
Benito Mussolini set up a secret study group to reverse engineer the craft.

3 1936 Black Forest flying saucer crash in Germany. In 1936, a UFO crashed in the Black
Forest of Germany. Hitler ordered a full scale investigation and the Nazi SS began reverse
engineering the technology. This 1936 event led to work on SS research on Die Glöcke and the
Haneubu flying saucers during World War II.

25 / 138



Introduction to a brief historical excursion into exo-politics Recent historical evidentiary review

World War II developments I

1 Victor Schauberger’s research was reported to have been incorporated into Nazi ”Die
Glöcke” (The Bell) vessel. Many of his assistants reportedly developed fatal health problems.

2 Nazi Haunebu models 1 through 4 were developed before the end of WWII, under the
guidance of the SS and possibly Hans Kammler.

3 Hans Kammler (Dr. Walter Dornberger), who reportedly died in four different ways, was in
charge of jet aircraft and vengeance weaponry for the Nazi SS but was at Bell Aircraft in the U.S..

4 General Eisenhower and Winston Churchill decided during WWII that the flying saucer
technology needed to be kept secret for some span of time.

5 1941, Cape Girardeau, Missouri. UFO crash. Pastor Mann read the last rights for three small
hairless aliens, whose bodies were buried 15 miles outside of town, according to the Pastor’s
family.

26 / 138



Introduction to a brief historical excursion into exo-politics Recent historical evidentiary review

World War II developments II

6 1944-1945 Operation Paperclip, after finding that the Nazi nuclear program was a failure,
provided amnesty and new identities for Nazi scientists who are willing to cooperate with the
U.S.military in the need for advanced military technological development. The objective was to
recruit these scientists and engineers before the Russians captured them [52, 13-19].

7 Hermann Oberth, brought to the U.S. under Operation Paperclip, admitted that the Nazis had
ET help in developing their flying saucers.

27 / 138



Introduction to a brief historical excursion into exo-politics Recent historical evidentiary review

Post World War II Cold-War Review I

1 1946-1947 Operation High Jump, led by Admiral Richard Byrd officially to explore Antarctica,
aborted the mission after the loss of men, vessels and helicopters in attack by Nazi Haunebu
flying saucers emerging from their covert Antarctic base. Admiral Byrd was admonished to avoid
discussion of the mission and its abortion. The covert purpose was to roust the Nazis from a
base in Neuswabenland. Aircraft losses included two planes, two helicopters: and 4 aircraft lost,
according to Peter Anderson, Office of Polar Programs, National Science Foundation, there were
four aircraft lost in Operation High Jump.

2 June 24, 1947 pilot Kenneth Arnold, flying near Mt. Rainier, observed 9 flying saucers.
Others observed those craft as well.

3 1947 July 3, there was a flying saucer crash at Corona, N.M. 75 miles away from Roswell, as
well as the one on Matt Brazell’s ranch near Roswell. He brought debris from the crash into
authorities a day or two later.

4 1947 September 24 MJ-12 was placed in charge of the ET and flying saucer matters by
Pres. Harry Truman. Top scientists, the CIA., and DIA, held an advisory role in MJ-12
supervision of the cosmic matters [42].

28 / 138



Introduction to a brief historical excursion into exo-politics Recent historical evidentiary review

Post World War II Cold-War Review II

5 1948 March Aztec, N.M. crash written up later by Frank Scully.

6 1950 March Farmington, N.M. sighting of saucer armada.

7 In 1951 US troops were disabled by UAPs during the Korean War. April 18, 1951 Private
Francis P. Wall troops ordered villagers to evacuate and declared village as free-fire zone. A
Saucer monitored this activity and then approached. Private Wall obtained permission to fire
armer piercing bullets at the saucer. The saucer returned fire by irradiating the US troops with a
pulsed burning beam that was invisible to all not targeted. The troops were weakened, and in
three days they were disabled with dysentery, needing mobile evacuation [23, 126].

8 1952 July 19-20 and 26-27 Restricted airspace of Washington, D.C. was buzzed by fleet
flying saucers. Radar confirmed that they were UAPs. Scrambled jets could not intercept them.
USAF publicly attributed sightings to temperature inversions to avert public panic. Radar
confirmations were publicly suppressed.

9 Project Bluebook was officially begun to investigate UFO sightings immediately after the
buzzing of Washington, D.C. in 1952.

29 / 138



Introduction to a brief historical excursion into exo-politics Recent historical evidentiary review

Post World War II Cold-War Review III

10 1954 February 20-21 Eisenhower held secret rendezvous with E.T.s at Muroc (Holloman)
AFB according to Art Campbell and Bill Kirkland at X-Conference in 2009. A Greada Agreement
(The Omega Secret) [12]. was negotiated, according to which some Alien species were given
secret residential status in return for assistance on matters of technology [2], [12].

11 1955 We (I and my 12 year old friend) observed what could have been a flying saucer in
Glens Falls, N.Y. . We did not observe it perform any of Elizondo’s observable criteria, apart from
a silent hovering that could have been performed by a custom designed blimp to appear to be a
flying saucer. There was a secret project to develop such blimps, as former CIA agent Mike
Baker has reported on his Black Files Declassified Science Channel TV Series. The two pilots
appeared to me to be human ( from my view of their torso silhouettes, which was not close
enough to clearly distinguish them from non-humans). Aware of the desire of US intelligence to
keep these matters secret, I admonished my 12 year old friend that we should not publicly talk
about it. I decided to release this information at the appropriate time.

30 / 138



Introduction to a brief historical excursion into exo-politics Recent historical evidentiary review

The Vietnam War era I

1 During the Vietnam War, the code-word for flying saucers was ”enemy helicopters,” because
the North Vietnam Army did not have helicopters.

2 On June 15, 1968, Lt. Pete Synder in swift boat PCF-12 on the Cua Viet river received a
request for help from Commander Richard Davis whose PT boat was being attacked by two
”enemy helicopters.” Upon arriving on the scene, Snyder witnessed a blinding flash of light
illuminate Davis PT boat whereupon it exploded killing all but two servicemen. Snyder filed a
preliminary report and was ordered to continue his patrol. As two saucers approached the PT
boat, Snyder requested air support. Attempts by the PT boat to fire upon the saucers had no
effect. Two responding F-4 phantoms appeared to cause the saucers to depart [45]. The flying
saucer attack on an allied Aussie destroyer followed with the identical shells fired at the saucer
from the second PT boat [23], [45]. 78

3 1963-67. US Army Cmd. Sgt. Major Robert O. Dean ( Fig.7), was seconded to NATO
Supreme Headquarters Allied Powers Europe, where he learned of UFO overflying restricted
NATO military airspace in February 1961 [50].

31 / 138



Introduction to a brief historical excursion into exo-politics Recent historical evidentiary review

The Vietnam War era II

4 1965 December 9, Kecksburg, Pa. Acorn shaped UAP crashes and retrieved by U.S. military.

32 / 138



Introduction to a brief historical excursion into exo-politics Recent historical evidentiary review

Recent High Level Military Officers Writings and
Statements I

1 1997 Philip J. Corso and William J. Birnes, The Day after Roswell, Pocket Books, Rosewood
Rose Productions, Inc. was published, wrote of seeing the E.T. alien bodies [51, 17,33].

2 2002 January 14, Paintsville, Kentucky. A coal train collided with UFO hovering about 12 feet
over the track, severely damaging the engine [36]. The UAP abruptly departed apparently
unscathed.

Figure 7: former US Army Cmd. Sgt. Major, Robert O. Dean, spoke of
learning of UFO overflights of NATO airspace

33 / 138



Introduction to a brief historical excursion into exo-politics Recent historical evidentiary review

Lt. Col. Philip J. Corso, (US Army, ret.)

Figure 8: Lt. Col. Philip J. Corso, US Army ret., with William J. Birnes, wrote
The Day After Roswell published in 1997.

Within that book, he admitted catching a glance at the bodies, noting
that the diminutive bodies were clearly non-human [51, 17,33].

34 / 138



The Extraterrestrial hypothesis E.T. species acknowledged to be visiting Earth

The Extraterrestrial hypothesis:
Number of E.T. Visiting Species acknowledged by former
Government Officials

Former Canadian Minister of Defense Paul Hellyer: 4.

USAF Office of Special Investigations, Richard C. Doty: 5

US Army Sgt. Clifford Stone (retired) : 57+

Former Canadian Minister of
Defense, Paul Hellyer

USAF Office of Special Investigator
Richard C. Doty, retired

35 / 138



The Extraterrestrial hypothesis Acknowledged visiting E.T. species

US ARMY Sergeant Clifford E. Stone, retired

Figure 9: former US Army Sgt. Clifford Stone

According to Stone, ”We are about to begin to travel in space.” We will soon be seen as
aliens to denizens of other worlds, moons, or stars that we visit.

Soon, we will be appear to be traveling in some else’s UFOs.

How would we want to be welcomed and treated? [22] [13].

The one thing they teach us is that we are probably not alone. There is ample evidence that
have been probably been visited for millennia.

Whether in the Bible, history, or in current events, Ebens and human beings continue to
teach us how important it is that we be as good as we can be to one another. Diversity is the
norm. Tolerance and respect for it should be de regèur. We have to work within that milieu to
render the world a better and more habitable place if it is to be preserved.

On the 27 December 1980 at the Bentwaters AFB near Rendlesham Forest in Suffolk, UK.
There was a landing of a triangular craft encountered by Lt. Col. Charles Halt, Staff Sgt John
Burroughs, Jim Pennington, and Airman 1st Class Larry Warren. Larry reported an appearance
of three diminutive entities clad in silver suits communicating with a senior base commander
before winding up back in his quarters. [59, 47, 82, 110].

36 / 138



The Extraterrestrial hypothesis Acknowledged visiting E.T. species

According to US Army Sergeant Clifford E. Stone, ret.,
who admitted serving as a member of top secret UFO
crash retrieval team:

Stone claimed to know of more than 57 species of visiting Ebens.

He made this statement in public at the National Press Club in Washington, D.C. on
December 9, 2001 that there are more than 57 species of Aliens that have visited Earth.

He made the point that they are not hostile and pose no threat to our national security [13].

As Commander David Fraver, flying an F-18-F ”Super-hornet,” said in checking out the tic-tac
UFO on Nov. 14, 2004 that the UFO capabilities were beyond anything he was aware that we
had. I would infer that if the tic-tac craft was hostile, his plane would not have fared so well. He
was judiciously non-provocative. I would have recommended that he should have tried to
communicate in a friendly way with the craft.

37 / 138



The Extraterrestrial hypothesis Hosting honored E.T. visitors and collaboration with them

Former USAF weatherman: Charles J. Hall, Jr.

Testing the Extraterrestrial hypothesis

Tall White E.T.s reside on a secret part of the US Air Force Nellis Range in Nevada [2].

According to Charles J.Hall, Jr. , in his series Millenial Hospitality, Vols.1 through 5 there is
non-human intelligence (Hall calls them ”Tall Whites”) residing as guests of the U.S.military on
part of the Nellis AFB range [2].

Figure 10: Former USAF serviceman based near Indian Springs, Nv.

38 / 138



The Extraterrestrial hypothesis Hosting honored E.T. visitors and collaboration with them

Tall Whites described by Charles J. Hall, Jr

Figure 11: Drawing by Teresa Barbatelli of Tall Whites as described by
Charles Hall, Jr.

39 / 138



The Extraterrestrial hypothesis Hosting honored E.T. visitors and collaboration with them

Photo of colleague Eben shown by Boyd Bushman,
Lockheed-Martin Scientist, before his passing

Figure 12: Photo of Eben reportedly provided by Boyd Bushman before his
passing

40 / 138



The Extraterrestrial hypothesis Hosting honored E.T. visitors and collaboration with them

Former CIA officer Jim Semivan: There is non-human
intelligence living with us on Earth

Testing the Extraterrestrial hypothesis
There is currently non-human intelligence living with us on Earth

According to Jim Semivan, there is non-human intelligence living with
us on Earth now [38].

They have been visiting us for thousands of years, according to former
USAFOSI official, Richard C. Doty.

Figure 13: Jim Semivan former CIA Officer
41 / 138



Testing the Extraterrestrial hypothesis E.T. species acknowledged to be visiting Earth

Testing the Extraterrestrial hypothesis: E.T. Visiting
Species, according.to Richard C. Doty, USAF retired

Figure 14: Five of the visiting E.T. species–specifically, a Grey, Eben, Nordic,
Heplaloid, and a Trantaloid

42 / 138



Testing the Extraterrestrial hypothesis E.T. species acknowledged to be visiting Earth

Less well-known E.T. visitors

Figure 15: David Adair, a US Air Force and Naval research consultant,
worked with J. Allen Hynek on Project Bluebook

43 / 138



Testing the Extraterrestrial hypothesis E.T. species acknowledged to be visiting Earth

David Adair

David Adair, an researcher for the U.S. Defense Department, who advised J. Allen Hynek on
Project Bluebook, mentioned Aquafarians, called Padians, as an E.T. visiting species [47].

He also mentioned Silicon based E.T.s ( not depicted here) [48].

Adair noted that not all E.T. species are friendly. Some acted more like pirates. The
unfriendly species were referred to as Hostile Alien Visitors.

Linda Moulton Howe reported having been informed that some E.T. species have abducted
humans and have reported under hypnotic regression being subjected to harvesting of RNA/DNA
as well as genetic manipulation.

The Government demanded lists of those taken but were dependent on E.T.s for cooperation;

The Government was not able to control this activity, so it demanded that the humans not be
harmed. To prevent psychological harm, memories of the medical testing were supposed to have
been erased.

The Government reportedly may have relented to allow some animal testing instead [6], [10].

44 / 138



Testing the Extraterrestrial hypothesis E.T. species acknowledged to be visiting Earth

Less well-known E.T. visitors - III

David Adair spoke of this
Aquafarian species, called
Padians, among others

Randy Cramer, who claimed to
have worked with the Secret Space

Program, indicated that he had
encountered an insectoid species

in his work.

45 / 138



Testing the Extraterrestrial hypothesis E.T. species acknowledged to be visiting Earth

Draco Reptilians

The existence of Draco-Reptilians was reported by Romanian
General Emil Strainu.

Reptilians or Heplaloids have vertical slits for pupils.

Draco refers to having wings and being capable of flight as found in
the Figure on page 46.

They are reportedly imperialist conquerors who prefer others to do
the fighting for them.

Rumored to have been allied with Nazis and to have had a secret
base in Antarctica, with whom Adm. Byrd had a run-in on Operation
High Jump in Antarctica after WWII 1946-1947.

46 / 138



Testing the Extraterrestrial hypothesis E.T. species acknowledged to be visiting Earth

Reptilians

a Reptilian or Heplaloid species
Winged Draco Reptilian.

47 / 138



Testing the Extraterrestrial hypothesis E.T. species acknowledged to be visiting Earth

Heplaloids

The Helplaloid home is reported to be Planet Damco in the Cygna arm

Reptilians or Lizard-like E.T.s were considered Helplaloids.

Figure 16: ”Skinny Bob”

48 / 138



Testing the Extraterrestrial hypothesis Reported E.T. Negotiations

Archquloids were reported to have secretly meet
President Eisenhower in February 20-21, of 1954

Ike reportedly secretly meets with the Archquloids extra-terrestrials at Muroc (now Edwards)
AFB on Feb 19-21, 1954 [9], [12]

The Greada Agreement: Providing a secret base for the E.T.s in return for help with reverse
engineering of their craft [9], [12], [16].

These Archquloid extraterrestrials (ETs) has serpentine vertical pupils and pronounced
proboscis.

Nordics or Telosians offered technological help in return for unilateral nuclear disarmament.

The Russians had just tested a nuclear bomb in 1949 so the nuclear arms race was
launched. Hence, Eisenhower refused the offer.

Figure 17 depicts the appearance of an Archquloid with his translator device.

Figure 62 shows the Archquloid saucer landing at Muroc AFB.

49 / 138



Testing the Extraterrestrial hypothesis Reported E.T. Negotiations

Testing the Extraterrestrial hypothesis: Other testimony
and citations of secret meetings

Robert Oppenheimer and Albert Einstein (June, 1947) ”Relations with inhabitants of other
celestial bodies.” [31]

April 4, 1951 Psychological Strategy Board guided by G. Grey would develop policies for cold
war protocols under MJ-12.

Paul Blake Smith, 2021, President Eisenhower’s Close Encounters, an Amazon Kindle book.

Howe, L.M. 2021 Gaia Truth Hunter session 1 episodes 1 and 2.

Howe, L.M. 2021 Gaia Truth Hunter sesson 1 episode 8.

Howe, L.M. 2021. Gaia Truth Hunter session 1 episode 9

Howe, L.M. 2021 Gaia Truth Hunter season 1 episode 10.

Paul Blake Smith, (2021) President Eisenhower’s Close Encounters, an Amazon Kindle book.

Howe, L.M. 2022 June 29 Earthfiles. Youtube, [9]

Michael Salla, Ph.D. (2012) Galactic Diplomacy: Getting to Yes with E.T.. [5]

50 / 138



Testing the Extraterrestrial hypothesis Early contacts

Testing the Extraterrestrial hypothesis: Early US
contactees were reportedly closely monitored by the
Government I

1 They were contacted to help prepare the Earth for Galactic Status
and the obsolescence of nuclear weapons and their ballistic delivery
systems.

2 Multiple former military and government officials have
acknowledged that Aliens exist and live among us, that we are not
alone. Nor have we been alone. We have been visited for millennia.
Among these leaders are former USAF Lt. Col. Wendelle C. Stevens,
former CIA official Jim Semivan, former Cmd. Sgt. Major Robert O.
Dean [2], [10], [25], [38].

3 We should be willing to acknowledge Charles J. Hall, jr.’s ”Millenial
hospitality.”

51 / 138



Testing the Extraterrestrial hypothesis Early contacts

Testing the Extraterrestrial hypothesis: Early US
contactees were reportedly closely monitored by the
Government II

4 George Van Tassel’s annual conferences at Giant Rock became an
annual festival reportedly attended by Federal agents Van Tassel
claimed ETs gave him the secret to preserve youth and he set about
building the Integratron to assist this process but died before he could
complete it.

5 George Adamsky was visited by Orthon who claimed to be a
Venusian [33].

6 Orthon tried to suggest that the U.S. should not shoot at the
saucers. This was not accepted at first by the U.S. government.

52 / 138



Testing the Extraterrestrial hypothesis Early contacts

Testing the Extraterrestrial hypothesis: Early US
contactees were reportedly closely monitored by the
Government III

7 Val Thor also claimed to be from Venus and became a VIP
consultant to the Eisenhower Administration for his three year visit [19,
chap6].

8 Daniel Fry, Dan Sherman, and George Hunt Williamson were other
contactees. Sherman bowed out when he learned about the
abductions [10]

9 Howard Menger was one of Val Thor’s contactees. Menger lived in
High Bridge, N.J. [19, Chap6].

10 US counterintelligence was fearful that foreign powers could use
leverages against the national interest for which reason the FBI,
USAF-OSI, MJ-12, and the CIA monitored contactee activities [27].

53 / 138



Testing the Extraterrestrial hypothesis Early contacts

Testing the Extraterrestrial hypothesis: Early US
contactees were reportedly closely monitored by the
Government IV

11 Extraterrestrial exposure Act authorized detention if they came into
contact with an ET and if it was deemed to be of national interest [5],
[27].

12 In Preston Dennett’s book, Symmetry: A UFO adventure he writes
that Dolly Safran, a brilliant woman who aspired to learn how to fly and
to become a nurse, was taken aboard an E.T. flying saucer during her
youth and awarded a scholarship in piloting the spacecraft. In
Preston’s fascinating book, Dolly recounts her adventures flying the
saucer, her visits to other planets and star systems, as well as her
helping others brought on board [60].

54 / 138



Testing the Extraterrestrial hypothesis Astronauts mentioned UFOs in space

Testing the Extraterrestrial hypothesis: Prominent
astronauts have indicated that we have been visited by
Extraterrestrials

1 Gordon Cooper, one of seven US astronauts in Project Mercury, observed a flying saucer
landing at Edwards AFB in 1957, had written to the United Nations about his having observed
Alien craft far more capable than anything he knew about possessed by our military.

2 Dr. Edgar Mitchell, the sixth man to walk on the moon, believed that Alien visitation had been
to explore our military development and to guide us onto a more peaceful path.

3 Buzz Aldrin had admitted to having seen Alien UFOs in space. He passed a lie detector test
on the matter as well.

4 Pavel Popovich, a Russian Cosmonaut, commander of Vostok 4 and Soyuz 14, while flying
home with a delegation of scientists, saw a triangular shaped UFO.

5 Donald Slayton, an American Astronaut, flying a P-51 mustang observed a flying saucer.

55 / 138



Testing the Extraterrestrial hypothesis Other Early Non-U.S. contactees

Testing the Extraterrestrial hypothesis: Other Early
Non-U.S. contactees

1 Janus, a self-proclaimed E.T., contacted Prince Philip of the U.K..

2 Project Condign was the British UAP study by the Ministry of Defense.

3 Professor Hernandez was contacted by Elyense (Lya), an E.T. posing as a student, in Mexico
1972-74 admitted that she was from the Andromeda Galaxy [19, chap6].

4 Maurizio Cavallo was enticed by an E.T. named Suell, meet other E.T.s , according to Paola
Harris, in Italy.

5 In Italy, in the Pescara region, near the Adriatic Sea, the Amicizia (friendship) society
consisted of human looking ETs lived in underground bases. and were helped by amicable locals

6 Luis Fernando Mostajo, an architect from Bolivia, was another contactee who reported
having been taken to Venus and a moon of Jupiter called Gannymeade, where he observed
other alien civilizations alive and well. Fernando Mostajo also reported a submerged reserve of
aliens residing in Lake TiticcaTitivateta, Mexico. If these reports are true, we have many more
relations to explore [5].

56 / 138



Testing the Extraterrestrial hypothesis Other Early Non-U.S. contactees

Prominent Influencers, leaders, and authors
1 Steven M. Greer, M.D., author of Unacknowledged: An Exposé and Sirius Disclosure, argues

that financial greed and excessive secrecy is retarding full UFO disclosure. Greer organized
several symposia at the National Press Club where former government officials disclosed
previously secret governmental activities relating to UAP investigations and coverups .

2 Nick Pope, former U.K. investigator of the U.K. Department of Defense UFO investigations
focuses on the military applications of the technology as the reason for secrecy .

3 Luis Elizondo, former officer of U.S. Pentagon Advanced Aerospace Threat Identification
Program resigned to do less constrained private UFO investigations.

4 Tom Delonge, former Blink 182 musician and organizer of the Stars Academy with Steve
Justice (former Lockheed-Martin Officer), Harold E. Putoff, Ph.D. (Director of Institute of
Advanced Studies at Austin), and Jim Semivan (former CIA officer) to facilitate responsible UAP
disclosure.

5 Chris Mellon, a former Deputy Assistant Secretary of Defense, was a former advisor to To
the Stars Academy.

6 Preston Dennett, author of multiple books and Mutual ufo network investigator Dennett,
Preston

7 Grant Cameron, Canadian UFO investigator and researcher who wrote and spoke about
E.T.s , Area 51, and related matters.

8 Ben Hansen and Melissa Titl, investigators for , the Lost Evidence and Witness, 2021 two TV
series. have undertaken interesting investigations portrayed on TV.

57 / 138



Testing the Government E.T. collaboration hypothesis Establishing communication

ET communication was reportedly established I

1 A 3 minute message was beamed at Messier 13 by 24 scientists at
Arecibo Observatory in Puerto Rico in the early 1970s [17].

2 Messier 13 is a cluster of 300,000 stars about 24,000 light years
away.

3 Project Sigma permitted and developed communication with some
ETs [17] [19] [18].

4 Project Plato pursued the diplomatic and scientific exchange
program as Project Chrystal Night (also later known as Project
Serpo [28].) [46].

58 / 138



Testing the Government E.T. collaboration hypothesis Establishing communication

ET communication was reportedly established II
5 There have been multiple claims of collaboration of Ebens and U.S.
Government at Area 51 and Las Alamos–e.g., reports of Bob Lazar,
David Adair, Capt. Bill Uhouse, Edgar Fouche, Richard C. Doty, and
others. with regard to reverse engineering of Alien technology.

6 Project Chrystal Night or Project Serpo was cited as a diplomatic
exchange program of scientists and engineers that was undertaken for
cooperation, according to former USAFOSI official, Richard C.
Doty [46]. For a recorded log of the Serpo mission specialists, see
”https://www.serpo.org”.

7 Charles J. Hall, Jr. reported a telepathic communication link on his
tour of duty on the Nellis Range with the ”Tall Whites.”

59 / 138



Testing the Government E.T. collaboration hypothesis Preparations and protocols

Preparations: Pre-eminent issues, protocols, and
preparations for communication, collaboration,
coordination, and cooperation

1 Establishment of a protocol for communication. The protocol entails learning a common
language through which communication will take place. Most Ebens communicate via telepathy.

2 Provision of essential environmental resources : clean air, potable water, adequate food,
fruit, and vegetables, nutrients, along with adequate facilities for sewage and waste removal.

3 Provision of adequate environmental requirement: tolerable temperature range, viral and
bacteriological contamination.

4 Emergency provisions for decontamination and hospitalization to save and secure lives of
sentient beings from danger of deficiency to any of the following.

60 / 138



Testing the Government E.T. collaboration hypothesis Preparations and protocols

1 Sources of efficient fuel may be needed. Provisions for these should be available.

2 Protection from threats to the foregoing from tornados, floods, extreme snow storms, deep
freezes, or hurricanes, etc.

3 Issues of colony settlement, cross-cultural tutelage, travel, and acculturation would have to
be addressed.

4 We should try to be kinder, compassionate, and more protective of the flora and fauna in our
environment. We need to treat Cataceans with more decency. If Whales, dolphins, and other
sentient creatures sharing our Earth do not threaten us, we should not needlessly hunt or hurt
them.

61 / 138



Testing the Government E.T. collaboration hypothesis Parties to the Agreement

Archquloids arrive to secretly meet with Eisenhower in
1954

Figure 17: Archquloid from Planet Pontel with universal translator device in
hand

62 / 138



Testing the Government E.T. collaboration hypothesis Parties to the Agreement

Archquloids secretly meet with President Eisenhower in
Feb. 19-21, 1954

Figure 18: Archquloid saucer landing at Muroc (now Edwards) AFB

Archquloids were cloned by EBENS acc. to Casey’s briefing of President Reagan on 6-8 March
1981

Source was a report Linda Moulton Howe read of that briefing [7].

63 / 138



Testing the Government E.T. collaboration hypothesis Parties to the Agreement

Photo of Eben reportedly provided by Boyd Bushman,
with whom he worked while a Lockheed-Martin scientist

Figure 19: Photo of Eben reportedly provided by Boyd Bushman before his
passing

64 / 138



Hypotheses about E. T. agendas A Report of the Greada Agreement February 19-20, 1954

The Greada Agreement Feb. 19-20, 1954 concluded with
the Greys instead of the Pleiadians or Nordics

1 Notions of E.T. agendas surface in the negotiations and agreements with E.T.s.

2 Reported conditions of agreement: There would be a scientific exchange over a ten year
period, later reported to have lasted for 1964-1978 [28], [29].

3 There would be an exchange advanced technology in return for secret bases.

4 Shower heads on bases would have two nozzles: One for water and one for enzymes, to be
supplied by the Alien visitors [25]. These were setup at Area 51( S4), or at Las Alamos,
according to Richard Doty.

5 They would bring their own food source, which we would have to learn to culture at Area
51 [25].

6 List of all abductees who would be returned to place of abduction without injury and without
memory of the event.

7 Eisenhower reportedly did not believe we could effectively prevent the abductions and
genetic experimentation so we relented.

8 It provided for secret bases for the Ebens on Government or Reservation land.
65 / 138



Hypotheses about E. T. agendas A Report of the Greada Agreement February 19-20, 1954

Treaty negotiations

Because the Archquloids wanted nuclear disarmament in return for
technological support, Eisenhower declined to accept their terms.

The Treaty was signed with the Greys instead.

Original papers of the treaty were reportedly kept at the Brookings
Institute [19]. [16]

66 / 138



Hypotheses about E. T. agendas A Report of the Greada Agreement February 19-20, 1954

Treaty accords

1 Ebens could conduct experiments on abducted persons or twins as long as they would not
be harmed. Ebens were supposed to provide a list of those who had been examined. We had no
way to regulate this as it was completely beyond our capability to control.

2 Genetic experimentation to fortify species for space travel and to prevent Eben species from
dying off.

3 Memories of the experiments and tests on the part of abductees would be erased.

4 The accords may have included animals (cattle or sheep) to test for effects of radiation
contamination from areas where secret or underground tests had been performed.

67 / 138



Hypotheses about E. T. agendas A Report of the Greada Agreement February 19-20, 1954

Hypotheses about E.T. agendas I

1 To prevent global nuclear war, as evidenced by the works of Valiant Thor [44], Steven
Greer [43], and Linda Moulton Howe [10], amongst others.

2 To preserve the environmental habitability of the planet [10].

3 To reduce economic resource scarcity and war.

4 Purpose of abductions: To genetically enhance the human species by genetic
experimentation and hybridization for telepathy, space travel and radiation resistance [12], [10],
and [44].

68 / 138



Hypotheses about E. T. agendas A Report of the Greada Agreement February 19-20, 1954

Hypotheses about E.T. agendas II

5 From the writings of Charles J. Hall, Jr., in Millenial Hospitality, Vols 1 through 5, it appears
that in return for cooperation some species of E.T.s were provided with secret V.I.P. sanctuaries
on military bases or testing ranges [2].

6 The Greys routinely engage in genetic experimentation and enhancement after death. They
seem involved in developing hybrid offspring to possibly facilitate genome empowerment [10].

7 To monitor genetic experimentation over long time scales [10].

8 The animal mutilations seem to be part of the genetic experimentation program of the aliens,
sometimes supervised by the insectoid species [10]

9 David Adair. in an interview by Emery Smith for Cosmic Disclosure, suggested that some
E.T. species may more piratical activities and possibly involved in human trafficking [48].

69 / 138



Hypotheses about E. T. agendas A Report of the Greada Agreement February 19-20, 1954

Hypotheses about E.T. agendas III

10 Dr. Roger Leir, who passed away in 2014, had extracted alien implants from abductees and
found them made of extraterrestrial materials. The implants were possible tracking devices.

11 Subsequent research by Dr. Stephen Colbern found that these implants may be used to
track, monitor, and potentially influence humans.

12 They may want to teach man space law before he endeavors to engage in interplanetary
colonization, interstellar mining, refining, commerce, environmental protection, and the pacific
resolution of disputes before he begins polluting the galaxy and disturbing universal peace.

13 Linda Moulton Howe, an investigative journalist, reported that an abductee, Linda Porter, who
was told that E.T. Greys facilitate the transfer of souls in reincarnation through rapid-cycle
cloning [8].

70 / 138



Hypotheses about E. T. agendas E.T. Species intervention levels

Michael Sala’s E.T. Intervention Typology

1 Type A: Extraterrestrials establish ground teams and Earth bases with members integrating
into human society for monitoring and influencing humanity’s evolution. Vital interests of
individuals are respected.

2 Type B:Extraterrestrials physically contact individuals, share information, take individuals into
their ships to witness advanced technologies, and/or take individuals to extraterrestrial bases or
societies. Vital interests of individuals are respected.

3 Type C: type C: hands-off approach: esoteric telepathic communication & spiritual guidance.

4 Type D: Extraterrestrials establish technology exchange agreements with covert government
entities and/or gain permission for genetic upgrade programs, and basing rights. Vital interests of
individuals are NOT respected. [5, 95].

71 / 138



Findings: The E.T. hypothesis : Officially acknowledged species

Findings regarding the E.T. hypothesis

1 Former high level governmental officials claim that it is true–e.g.,
Paul Hellyer, Philip J. Corso, RIchard C. Doty, Robert O. Dean, among
others.

2 Former Astronauts support this hypothesis. Dr. Edgar Mitchell and
Gordon Cooper are prominent examples.

3 They support the notion that 5 or more species have visited Earth.

4 Commonplace in the stories of abductees was missing time, during
which they recall (often under hypnosis) to have been abducted.

5 Abductee stories and the discovery of implants by surgeon Dr.
Roger K. Leir’s in their bodies was revealed his 1998 book, The Aliens
and the Scalpel [54].

72 / 138



Findings: The E.T. hypothesis : Officially acknowledged species Greys

Small Greys were about 3.5’ tall

Figure 20: small greys, occasionally reported to be taking orders from Tall
Greys or Mantis insectoids

73 / 138



Findings: The E.T. hypothesis : Officially acknowledged species Greys

Tall Greys were about 5’.6” -9’ tall and reportedly
concluded the Greada Treaty with President Eisenhower

Figure 21: Tall Greys would give orders to the small Greys

74 / 138



Findings: The E.T. hypothesis : Officially acknowledged species Lyrans

First Lyrans came to Earth about 22 million years ago

Figure 22: Pleiadians are descendants of the Lyrans

75 / 138



Findings: The E.T. hypothesis : Officially acknowledged species Lyrans

Lyrans from Pleiades
Reported to come from the ring nebula of Lyra

Lyrans are our oldest ancestors, keepers of the Galactic history of Earthlings [19].

Pleiadians are descendants of the Lyrans

large black almond eyes

have fought battles with Greys in past and warned Billy Meier about their lack of empathy &
wisdom in dealing with Earthlings

type B intervention protocol with personal interaction, giving rides on craft, and warnings
about negative E.T. species.

Primary mission is to warn Earth about negative ET species: e.g., Greys with whom they had
wars in past.

Despite the UFO ... Contact from Semjase, the Pleiadians were the first to warn Earth about the
danger that Grey aliens posed. The Pleiadians accused the Greys of having a lack of wisdom and
empathy when using technologically inferior humans to serve their evil, remorseless purposes.

76 / 138



Findings: The E.T. hypothesis : Officially acknowledged species Pleiadians

Semjase, a Pleiadian, allowed herself and friends to be
photographed while visiting Billy Meier at his home in
Switzerland

Investigated by USAF Lt. Col. Wendelle C. Stevens and no evidence
of fraud was found.

Figure 23: Cosmonaut Semjase, a Pleiadian, visiting Billy Meier in Switzerland 77 / 138



Findings: The E.T. hypothesis : Officially acknowledged species Pleiadians

Pleiadians: Source (Gostica.com)

Pleiadians reportedly were descendants of the Lyrans

the Pleiades star cluster is about 440 light-years from Earth

Semjase assured Billy that he would be their representative on Earth.:

that they came from Taygeta with main planet Erra [19].

We are neither guardians of Earth nor beings of God-sent angels or similar. Many persons
suggest we are watching over Earth and her beings and would control their fates. This is not true
because we only perform a self-selected mission which has nothing to do with supervising or
regulating Earth’s fate. Thus it is wrong to expose us as superterrestrial messengers and
guardians.

Lt. Col. Wendell Stevens visited Billy Meier and had his photos and other material tested.
According to Lt. Col. Stevens, no evidence of fraud or fabrication was found in the reportage of
these visitations (Stevens, Lt. Col. W. C., UFO ... Contacts from the Pleiades - Vols 1 & 2).

78 / 138



Findings: The E.T. hypothesis : Officially acknowledged species Pleiadians

Semjase
Semjase was reported to have been identified as Maria Orsic, the Vril society leader, who
allegedly channelled the ”beamship” blue-prints to the Nazi SS.]

More current reports indicate the Pleiadians were trying to help mankind find freedom through
education and consciousness raising from oppressive social structures.

More recent Interaction with the Pleiadians seems overwhelmingly positive.

SemJase seemed to maintain that they Greys were taking advantage of us.

Figure 24: Semjase, the female Pleiadian, appeared to be Maria Orsic, acc. to Lt. Col. Wendelle .C. Stevens’s report of
what Billy Meier told him.

79 / 138



Findings: The E.T. hypothesis : Officially acknowledged species Pleiadians

SemJase’s Beamship

Evidence that UAPs are real
This photo was vouched for by Lt. Col. Wendelle C. Stevens, in his
Contact from the Pleiades, Vols 1 and 2.

Figure 25: Photograph of SemJase’s Beamship

80 / 138



Findings: The E.T. hypothesis : Officially acknowledged species Vegans, Arcturians, Nephilim

Vegans

Some, like the Arcturians (see picture on page 83), have blue skin,
just like the Goddess Vishnu.

In The book of Enoch, intermarriage between the Nephilim and
humans and produced a race of giants that eventually died off [19].

In a parallelism, Billy Meier mentions genetic experimentation
between Lyrans and Vegans and humans produced a race of hybrid
human –animals that eventually died off [19]

81 / 138



Findings: The E.T. hypothesis : Officially acknowledged species Quadloids, Insectoids, Reptilians

Quadloids
Putatively carnivores.

Linda Moulton Howe claims she read that Quadloids were cloned by Ebens from humanoid
lizards and praying Mantis aliens [6], [7].

Some are reptilian in appearance and reported to live in subterranean tunnel systems.

Very intelligent and wise ETs according to Preston Dennett [20].

Mantis insectoid (shapeshifters) Ebens.

reportedly created by Ebens From Planet Otto in the Zeta Reticuli (approx. 39.5 light years
from Earth) system

Mantis alien confronting young boy
Lacerta: a humanoid reptilian interviewed in Sweden on youtube82 / 138



Findings: The E.T. hypothesis : Officially acknowledged species Trantaloids

Trantaloids

potentially hostile alien visitor (HAV) from Planet Silas in the Zeta-Reticuli system

home is 10.5 light-years away in the third planet from Epsilon Eridani in the constellation
Eridanus

an insectoid species.

suspected of performing experiments on humans

reputed to cross-bread with humans

may be responsible for some cattle mutilations

reportedly capable of appearing human ( from Briefing of Ronald Reagan by DCI William
Casey and others on E.T. presence on Earth)

reportedly potentially dangerous to humans [7].

83 / 138



Findings: The E.T. hypothesis : Officially acknowledged species Trantaloids

Some Ebens remain aloof and others have been
attacked by panicked local people

Other Ebens, who remain aloof from humans, due to human
tribalistic, ethnocentric, xenophobic and hostile attitudes toward others:

Arcturians are among the more
advanced and reserved Ebens,

concerned that our
inter-relationships are too barbaric

and wasteful

reported on Aug 22 1955 in
Hopkinsville, Ky., at the Sutton

farm.

84 / 138



Findings: The hypothesis of Government - E.T. collaboration

Findings : the E.T. - Governmental Collaboration
hypothesis

1 Numerous former governmental and military officials have given
supporting information

2 USAFOSI officer Richard C. Doty, ret., referred to project Serpo.

3 Captain Bill Uhouse, who worked at Area 51, mentioned testing
reverse engineered craft. Captain Uhouse also mentioned working with
J-Rod, the Eben from Zeta-Reticuli, some 39.7 light-years from Earth.

4 Richard Doty in an interview reported that the crafts were gifts from
the E.T.s.

85 / 138



Findings: Plausible E.T. agendas and activities

Findings: E.T. agendas and activities I

1 prevention of nuclear war (Rendlesham Bentwaters 1980 Visit,
Former Captain Robert Salas’s report of UFO March 1967 disabling
Missiles at Malmstrom AFB)

2 space exploration (R. C. Doty mentioned this [46])

3 studying tracked abductees over generations [54], [57]

4 resource procurement and trade

5 genetic engineering (noted by R. C. Doty, L.M. Howe, and David
Adair) [47]

6 hybrid creation (mentioned by R.C. Doty [46], [57])
86 / 138



Findings: Plausible E.T. agendas and activities

Findings: E.T. agendas and activities II

7 organ and enzyme harvesting

8 recycling of souls, reported by Linda Moulton Howe after interview
with contactee, Linda Porter [10].

9 creating hidden bases (e.g., near Indian Springs, Nv. [2]) item trying
to manipulate the genome to heal problems, as Preston Dennett has
written

87 / 138



Findings: Plausible E.T. agendas and activities

Valiant Thor, who claimed to be from Venus (which is
questionable given the surface conditions on that planet,
appeared indistinguishable from an ordinary human,

Frank Stranges in Stranger at the Pentagon in the (1997 revised ed. ) reported Valiant Thor to be a VIP guest and consultant to
the Eisenhower administration for his 3 year visit. [10] wrote several books while visiting Washington, D.C. and his friends,
Howard and Connie Menger, in High Bridge, N.J. Their ships were similar to those reported by earlier contactees: namely,
George Adamski in Flying Saucers have Landed (1953) by Desmond Leslie and George Adamski [33].

Figure 26: Valiant Thor wrote several books during his three year visit

88 / 138



Findings: Plausible E.T. agendas and activities Acknowledged E.T. agendas

Valiant Thor with his space-traveling companions.

Valiant Thor, Jill, and Don visiting High Bridge, New Jersey.

Figure 27: Jill (left), Don(middle), and Valiant Thor (right) visiting Howard &
Connie Menger in High Bridge, New Jersey

89 / 138



Findings: Plausible E.T. agendas and activities Acknowledged E.T. agendas

Telosians, tall whites

Telosians were honored guests of the Pentagon, living on the Nellis
range near Indian Springs, Nev.

Friends of Charles James Hall, Jr. about whom he wrote in his
Millennium Hospitality Vols 1-5 series [2].

Figure 28: Tall White, Telosian

90 / 138



Implications Phenomenological Implications

Epistemological issues I

Early reports were based on anecdotal subjective reports that had to be individually investigate
with rare empirical evidence.

The widespread ownership of a camera phone has revolutionized the ability to record sightings.

Almost anyone with such a phone can record a sighting and to provide visual evidence to support
the observation.

When multiple owners photograph the same observation they obtain inter-subjective recorded
corroboration of the sighting.

This technological diffusion has diminished dependence on subjective claims of individuals by
providing observers with recorded evidence of their observations.

This situation appears to have effected an official policy of gradual but partial disclosure of the
UAP or USO situation.

Until the UAP technology is commonly known and accepted, total disclosure is unlikely.

91 / 138



Implications Phenomenological Implications

Epistemological issues II

It remains necessary to systematically eliminate plausible natural alternative explanations before
there is complete acceptance of the reality of a sighting.

Until these phenomena can be summoned in a repeatable manner, there may remain some
doubt among non-experiencers.

92 / 138



Implications Who are they and from where do the come?

Who are they and from where do they come?

Our knowledge is developing in a field largely unknown to the public.

Different species come from different star-systems and Galaxies.

Ebens and/or Greys come from Zeta-Reticuli, 39.7 light-years from
Earth [28], [46].

Orthon, Val Thor, Jill, and Don, who appeared to be human,
claimed to come from Venus, notwithstanding the non-permissive
surface environment there [53].

Semjase, investigated by former Lt. Col. William Stevens, claimed
to be a Pleiadian, from the Pleiades [15].

The origin of some of the visitors remains unknown or uncertain [46]
93 / 138



Implications How long have they been visiting?

How long have they been visiting and what are their
agendas? I

The Mahabharata suggests that visitations happened long before
the birth of Christ 400 B.C.E. - 400 C.E..

There is ample evidence of E.T. visitation for centuries. Richard
Doty said that Ebens have been visiting for thousands of years [46].

Rodney Lundrigran noted that there is evidence in the Book of
Enoch of ET visitation and cross-breeding with humans [58].

There is Biblical evidence in the book of Ezekiel of the Bible of a ET
visitation.

94 / 138



Implications How long have they been visiting?

How long have they been visiting and what are their
agendas? II

The artistic evidence provided above reveals indication that if the
provenance of that art is valid that there is ample evidence of visitation
for centuries or even millennia.

95 / 138



Implications Inferences about Alien agendas

Plausible alien agendas

1 Agendas appear to include Opposition to nuclear weapons and testing, genetic engineering,
recycling of souls, among other things [23].

2 There is evidence of abduction, hybridization, implanting, tracking, monitoring of families [57].

3 There is ample evidence of organ harvesting or genetic experimentation from cattle
mutilations and human implantation [54].

4 The objective of such experimentation, according to Dolly Safran, is to possibly find ways to
protect us from such damage [60].

5 Threats have been demonstrated regarding nuclear weapons control [19], [5], [23].

6 Not all constellations, galaxies, star systems of origin are reportedly known to us [46].

7 Preston Dennett has provided 300 cases of UFO ”miraculous” healings of humans [21].

96 / 138



Implications Discovery of Alien Implants in Abductees

Inferences about abductee alien implants

1 Derrell W. Sims, author of ”The Alien Hunter,” has investigated tales of alien abduction,
looking for tags or implants in the bodies of abductees.

2 Sims has taken some abductees to Dr. Roger Leir, who surgically removed the implants.

3 Under microscopic examination, Steven Colbern, a chemist and materials scientist, found the
composition of the implants was found by to contain iron from off-world meteorites. Some of the
connective tissue in the implants was apparently fabricated with carbon nanotubes [57].

4 This was evidence of extraterrestrial abduction and implanting of tagging, tracking, and
monitoring of humans, which Sims reported to the 18 scientists at the Las Vegas National
Institute for Discovery Science, founded by Robert Bigalow, a NASA contractor.

5 The obvious purpose of the tracking is to follow patients who have been treated to assure of
recovery and repair, a standard practice in medical research, healing, and recovery evaluation.

6 The evidence suggested an extraterrestrial source, according to follow-up analysis.

97 / 138



Practical Implications Regulation is very difficult if not impossible

E.T. alien species were relatively more advanced

1 We had little ability to control them

2 We had no control over their agendas

3 They gave us technology and crafts as gifts but we had to figure out how they worked

4 We had little capability to regulate them

5 World War II and Operation High Jump demonstrated the importance of this technology for
military superiority

6 The threat of weaponization of the technology incentivized secrecy and counterintelligence
programs directed against potential adversaries

98 / 138



Practical Implications
Technological advances with military applications preclude

disclosure

Technical advances

Their weapons were much more advanced than ours.

Those weapons could stun, freeze, paralyze, possibly petrify, or kill with their pens [2].

E.T.s have superior interstellar travel to anything we have constructed..

E.T.s had superior local transport (scout ships) [2].

The tall whites had boots that allowed them to float above the ground [2].

99 / 138



Practical Implications Sociological issues

Sociological differences
1 Several species (Tall Whites and Nordics for example) could
communicate telepathically.

2 They could read our minds (so we could not expect privacy among
them).

3 They could float above ground when wearing some shoes

4 They could hover or travel in scout crafts

5 They could breathe our air but they had their own social rules of
behavior

6 They had much greater longevity (with lifetimes extending to 700 or
800 years) than humans [2].

7 They engaged in genetic experimentation

8 They cloned souls after death

100 / 138



Practical Implications Cultural issues

Human societies are inadequately civilized

We live in cultural contexts with defined laws and socially regulated customs.

We need to be more civilized in accommodating different species, nationalities, tribes, races,
religions, or ethnic groups–particularly, those that are more technically advanced than we are.

We need to have good immigration laws that facilitate acculturation and socialization.

We need to have better conflict resolution for problems entailing socialization and acculturation.

We are too non-permissive regarding those who are different or want to live according to different
customs or lifestyles.

We operate by rules of behavior that are too religious in nature.

The E.T.s do not in general pose any real national security threat to countries on Earth.

There is no plan for any E.T. invasion that we know of. Even Werner von Braun warned us never
to believe that they were a threat. If they were, we’d all have been enslaved long ago, Donna
Hare, a former advisor to von Braun was reported to have stated by Steven M. Greer, M.D..

101 / 138



Immediate Warnings Problems with complete disclosure

Problems with Complete Disclosure I

1 The world is potentially a troublesome place: there are individual,
transnational, and bad state actors at large– including pirates, cartels,
terroristic organizations, and tyrannical states.

2 There are conflicts between autocracies (thugocracies), and
representative governments.

3 If too much technology is disclosed, some very hostile adversaries
will try to weaponize it to our disadvantage. National security requires
that such disclosure be prevented.

4 Not all E.T. aliens appreciate the struggles over human history
when they solicited our unilateral disarmament.

102 / 138



Immediate Warnings Problems with complete disclosure

Problems with Complete Disclosure II

5 Unilateral disarmament is not a practical alternative, given the
reality of international relations on Earth at this time. The U.N. is
powerless to deal effectively with Russian abuses of its obligations
under the U.N. treaty. National and allied defense must take priority.

6 The Alien technology is superior to that of the most powerful military
on Earth, as evidenced in Operation High Jump depicted in Figure 29.

103 / 138



Immediate Warnings Problems with complete disclosure

Problems with Complete Disclosure III

Figure 29: Haneubu saucer attacking the U.S.S. Minotaur during Operation
High Jump

104 / 138



Immediate Warnings Problems with complete disclosure

Problems with Complete Disclosure IV
7 A dynamic process must be developed to force conflict resolutions
with respect to wars over natural resources, territory, sovereignty,
personal freedom and dignity.

8 Military imperialism and political annexation and population
subjugation need to be heavily sanctioned and opposed.

9 Former CIA officer Jim Semivan gives the backstory behind the
Pentagon Disclosure of the tic-tac and its implications in a
podcast [39].

10 Insinuated truth by persons of high former Governmental or
Scientific status is not a scientific method by we explain sensitive
technology.

105 / 138



Immediate Warnings Problems with complete disclosure

Problems with Complete Disclosure V

11 Notwithstanding, such restriction leaves us with a
phenomenological predicament limiting distribution to the mass pubic
and potential adversaries.

106 / 138



Immediate Warnings Tragic accidents may follow from ignorance of hazards

Tragic accidents may follow from ignorance of potential
hazards I

1 Jan 7, 1948: Capt. Thomas F. Mantell’s P-51 Mustang crashed
when he tried to intercept a flying saucer (unidentified aerial
phenomenon).

2 Nov. 23, 1953. First Lt. Mencla and 2nd Lt. Robert L. Wilson were
scrambled at Kinross AFB to investigate a UFO over Soo Locks on the
Canadian border. Acc. to Donald Keyhoe, USMC, the radar blips
merged into one which continued northward. The F-89C crew
disappeared.

3 May 1967 Stefan Michalak stomach was burned when a saucer took
off while he was too close at Falcon Lake, Manitoba, Canada (Fig. 30 ).

107 / 138



Immediate Warnings Tragic accidents may follow from ignorance of hazards

Tragic accidents may follow from ignorance of potential
hazards II

4 Jan 18, 1978 Death of small Grey eben at Fort Dix, McGuire AFB,
New Jersey, when he tried to flee instead of heeding a military
policeman’s order to ”halt.” A life was perhaps tragically lost in the lack
of a universal translator. This was reported by Maj. George Filer, III.

5 Oct 21 1978 Pilot Frederick Valentich disappeared after coming into
contact with UAP off the southern coast of Australia(Fig. 113).

6 December 29, 1980 Betty Cash- Vicky Landrum were exposed to
radiation leaking from a reverse engineered UFO. Exposure may
accelerated death in one or more persons. Special operations military
retrieved it but would not acknowledge ownership (Fig. 113).

108 / 138



Immediate Warnings Tragic accidents may follow from ignorance of hazards

Tragic accidents may follow from ignorance of potential
hazards III

7 December 27, 1980 RAF Bentwaters irradiation of military security
personnel Sgt. John Burroughs & Jim Penniston in their approaching
and/or touching the triangular UFO in Rendlesham Forest at
Bentwaters AFB in the U.K..

8 2002 January 14, Paintsville, Kentucky. Coal train crashes into a
UAP hovering about 12 feet above the railroad tracks, severely
damaging the engine [36].

109 / 138



Immediate Warnings Caveats for investigation, interception, or interaction

Implications: Caveats for investigation, interception or
attack I

1 Attempting to attack a flying saucer may led to self-destruction; UAPs have overwhelming
counter-measures and weapon systems: ETs can telepathically sense intended human
aggression [23].

2 Troops who shot at saucers have been disabled or killed in the Korean & Vietnam wars [23].

3 Predatory hunting and endangering of innocents is deprecated by some Eben species.

4 Deadly incident In Virgiñha, Brazil:

Marco Cherese, a young, healthy military policeman spotted an E.T.,
seized it, put it in his car, and took it to the hospital for analysis (E.T.
species shown in Figure 31).

After 23 days, his immune system collapsed, and he died from
exposure to three E.T. pathogens.

110 / 138



Immediate Warnings Caveats for investigation, interception, or interaction

Implications: Caveats for investigation, interception or
attack II

Attempted physical contact with an E.T. may jeopardize one’s health,
if one does not protect his or her self from pathogenic exposure.

5 When three Russian divers in 1982 at Lake Baikal, Russia, tried to capture some amphibian
Ebens, colloquially called ”the swimmers”, clad in silvery suits and helmets, at a depth of 50
meters in the lake.”the swimmers” set off an underwater explosion that forced the Russians to
suddenly surface, leading to the deaths of several Russian divers [26].

6 Dolly Safran warned about the danger of gamma radiation from interstellar travel and
indicated that is what caused the Ebens to lose their reproductive capability, for which reason
they needed to use the wombs of human surrogate volunteers to help them carry their zygotes to
term for them [60].

111 / 138



Immediate Warnings The Danger Zone

Implications: Caveats for proximity

Figure 30: Stefan Michalak’s abdominal grid-patterned burns from proximity
to saucer as it took off in Falcon Lake in Manitoba, Canada May 1967

112 / 138



Immediate Warnings The Danger Zone

Implications: Investigation caveats when approaching the
craft

1 Be sure the craft and its landing zone is not emitting radioactivity before approaching it (
Figure 30).

2 Do not touch craft surface before landing until it has removed its accumulated ionized plasma
sheath by landing and grounding.

3 Careless proximity without shutdown of propulsion systems can induce acute radiation
sickness in victims, as in the case of John Burroughs from his Rendlesham contact exposure in
1980 or that of the December (Christmas Holiday) 1980 Cash-Landrum incident in Texas.

4 Meta-material surface can carry information via nanotubular photonic channels in
non-ionizing frequencies, exposure to the harmonics of which can nevertheless be biologically
harmful to humans [2], [7].

113 / 138



Immediate Warnings The Danger Zone

Other abductions and accidents

Fred Valentich was abducted as he flew a

Cessna 182 off the coast of Southern Australia

Vicky Landram(left) and Betty Cash(right)

suffered acute radiation burns from close

proximity to malfunctioning U.S. reverse

engineered craft.

114 / 138



Immediate Warnings E.T. pathogens

Implications: Exposure to E.T. pathogens can be lethal I

Figure 31: Photo of captured ET, exposure to whom led to the death of Marco
Cherese, a healthy 23 year old Brazilian military policeman, about 23 days
thereafter.

a possible reason for preventive temporary quarantine from extraterrestrial exposure, as prescribed by the U.S.Extraterrestrial
Exposure Law.

Data from Brazil’s Operation Plato to investigate E.T. attacks on civilians is now reportedly held by Robert Bigelow (Bigelow
Aerospace), a former contractor for AATIP (The U.S. Department of Defense’s Advanced Aerospace Threat Identification
Program.

115 / 138



Immediate Warnings E.T. pathogens

Photo of a similar E.T. seen by a group of Brazilian
women

Figure 32: EBEN similar to that in Figure 31 spotted by three Brazilian women
taking a walk

116 / 138



Immediate Warnings E.T. pathogens

Implications I

International surveillance of military threat

International disputes take place when one political faction or national state aggresses against
another. To determine the nature of the hostilities and the identity of the initiator of those
hostilities, it is necessary to have adequate means of monitoring the testing, development, and
deployment of weapon systems against potential adversaries. While the development of arsenals
is correlated and the perceived balance of force exists, there is likely to be a form of military
deterrence. When the configuration of forces becomes seriously unbalanced, the risk of
hostilities grows. The systems that perform this surveillance are necessary for national security
and need to be safeguarded, maintained, and improved. A threat to such systems is a threat to
our critical infrastructure.

117 / 138



Immediate Warnings E.T. pathogens

Implications II

Arms control of weapons of mass destruction

Without proper arms control, weapons of mass destruction along with their delivery systems can
threaten the destruction of the planet. Proper arms control requires limits on the destructive
capability of the weapon, the number of weapon systems, along with the associated ranges and
velocities of their delivery systems. There need to be limits as to their distribution and who may
acquire such systems. All of these agreements must have reliable means of compliance
verification. Without such assurance, the arms control is neither stable nor secure.

Arms control of proliferation of WMD

There needs to be a list of WMD, the distribution of which is prohibited Weapons of these types
would include international computer networks, bioweapons, full-spectrum weapons, nuclear,
and chemical weapons the controlled focus of which is impossible. Any terrorist group attempting
to acquire such weapons would be a threat of terrorist attack, false flag attacks and the
undermining of peace through deterrence.

118 / 138



Immediate Warnings E.T. pathogens

Implications III

Gradual reciprocal WMD arsenal reduction

In the event of a growing imbalance of forces, or a conflict between countries in possession of
WMD,a protocol of reciprocal reduction of WMD arsenals should be initiated to de-escalate the
risk of global holocaust. The delivery systems of these weapons would have to be included in the
repeated reciprocal reduction of WMD and their delivery systems, all of which would have to be
verified to coordinate the mutual de-escalation.

Membership in the Global Security Pact

In the event of a growing imbalance of alliance forces, or a conflict between countries in
possession of WMD,a protocol of reciprocal reduction of WMD arsenals should be initiated to
de-escalate the risk of global holocaust. The delivery systems (including hypersonic missiles) of
these weapons would have to be included in the repeated reciprocal reduction of WMD and their
delivery systems, all of which would have to be verified to coordinate the mutual de-escalation.
To provide for a global security, any country acquiring such WMD systems would have to become
a member to the Arms Control Pact or suffer global pariah status with all attendant sanctions.

119 / 138



Immediate Warnings E.T. pathogens

Other inconvenient implications I

1 We do not have complete control of our skies.

2 Some EBENS do not have vocal chords and communicate via
telepathy. Some humans may not be prepared for living in an
environment where there can be no expectation of mental privacy of
thought. A hive-mind is not an environment with which people may feel
comfortable. Nor is it an environment that current U.S. law is advanced
enough to acknowledge or tolerate as yet.

3 High priority has to be given to developing a mutual communication
system or language.

120 / 138



Immediate Warnings E.T. pathogens

Other inconvenient implications II

4 E.T.s may be friend, foe, lost, or neutral, and/or unknown. If
unknown and/or neutral or lost, the Eben should not be presumed
hostile. It may be potentially friendly if properly approached.

5 E.T.s may be turned into a friend or ally if properly treated at first.

6 Preston Dennett has written about many ”miraculous healings”
performed by EBENs for individuals selected by them aboard their
craft [21]. These actions indicate their benevolence with regard to
people.

121 / 138



Immediate Warnings E.T. pathogens

Other inconvenient implications III
7 Captain Jeffrey Flynn, retired notes that the Russians were trying to
develop a LIDA machine since the 1950s to read and control human
minds and behavior. We have to have a system to prevent abusive
application of such a system to disable people [34]. For more
information, refer to Cheryl Welsch [35].

8 Insinuated statements of knowledge by persons of status are not a
valid scientific basis for truth.

9 It is better to communicate and to inquire before jumping to
erroneous hostile interaction, when a the friend-foe status of an
intruding craft remains unidentified.

10 Inadvertent hostile posture should be avoided if at all possible.
122 / 138



Immediate Warnings E.T. pathogens

Other inconvenient implications IV

11 EBENS should be treated as diplomatic envoys of other political
systems and granted every possible courtesy.

12 There is ample evidence that some of them may have been here
before our governments were formed.

13 Not all EBENS are innocuous or non-dangerous. Be careful of viral
contamination of any party under consideration.

14 Try to avoid any inadvertent offense; Treat the E.T. with respect and
dignity.

123 / 138



Immediate Warnings E.T. pathogens

Exopolitics is a dynamic subject. Our knowledge of this
field is developing

1 The situation is dynamic; it evolves as we learn more.

2 The situation may depend on our relations with other countries.

3 We may have better relations with some species than we do with
others. The subject is complex and fraught with potential hazard.

4 For these reasons, interaction with E.T. species should proceed with
biomedical caution and scientific care. Mutual respect with a view
toward helping improve the human condition as well as our relations
with our Galactic neighbors should be the objective. We must take
care not to inadvertently endanger any non-hostile E.T. species.

5 We can benefit greatly with proper behavior among ourselves and
others.

124 / 138



References

References I

[1] Carlos Crivelli. (1486) ”The Annunciation with St. Emidius”. a Renaissance painting.

[2] Charles James Hall, Millenium Hospitality, Vols 1-5, Amazon kindle books, 2002-2013.

[3] Hans W. Glaser. 1561. Broadheet painting of air battle over Nuremberg in 1561.

[4] Dr. Michael E. Salla, (220) Research Study 8, Revised February 12, 2004; URL = ” http://www.exopolitics.org ”

[5] Salla, Michael. (2013) Galactic Diplomacy: Getting to Yes with ET (p. 95). Exo-politics Institute. Kindle Edition.

[6] Linda Moulton Howe, Truth Hunter Season 1: episode 8 and 9 Gaia,. Amazon Prime video, 2020.

[7] Linda Moulton Howe, Truth Hunter Season 1: episode 10, Gaia,. Amazon Prime video, 2020.

[8] Linda Moulton Howe, Truth Hunter Season 1: episode 3, Gaia,. Amazon Prime video, 2020.

[9] 2022 June 29. Linda Moulton Howe, Earthfiles, Youtube,
”https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=rrTZdDmKCKcab channel=Earthfiles”

[10] Linda Moulton Howe, Truth Hunter Session 1, episode 1 and 2 Gaia,. Amazon Prime video, 2020.

[11] Hans Glaser, broadsheet painting of Air battle over Nuremberg, Wikipedia., 1561.

[12] Paul Blake Smith. President Eisenhower’s Close Encounters, Foundation Books.net, (2020) Amazon Kindle book, 2021.

[13] Sgt. (ret) Clifford E. Stone. UFO Chronicles: Alien Arrival. Unscripted: A digital Media Company, 2021.

[14] General Walter B. Smith, ”letter to director of telecommunications” ,URL= ”http:// www.roswellproof.com/smith papers.html”,
Nov. 21, 1950.

[15] Wendelle C. Stevens, UFO ... Contact from the Pleiades, Vols 1 & 2.

[16] Rob Simone. The Rob Simone Show, ”The Greada Treaty”. Youtube.

125 / 138



References

References II

[17] Llambros D. Callimahos. Communication with Extraterrestrial Intelligence,
”/https://www.nsa.gov/Portals/70/documents/news-features/declassified-documents/cryptologic-
spectrum/communications with extraterrestrial.pdf”

[18] Bill Cooper reports that Project sigma established communication with ETs. URL=https://www.exopaedia.org/Sigma+Project

[19] Dr. Michael. E. Salla, Galactic Diplomacy: Getting to Yes with E.T., ExopoliticsInstitute.org, Amazon Kindle Book, 2021.

[20] 2017.Preston Dennett. Inside UFOs: True Accounts of Contact with Extraterrestrials Amazon Kindle book. 2017, p.23.

[21] 2019. Preston Dennett. The Healing power of UFOs. Amazon Kindle book. 2019.

[22] Sergeant Clifford E. Stone’s questions, Cybela Clare Film, ETs among US: UFO Witnesses and Whistleblowers, Prism
Pictures, 2021.

[23] Frank Joseph. Military Encounters with Extraterrestrials, Bear & co. Rochester, Vt, Chaps 12 through 14. 2018.

[24] Lacerta. A reported Swedish interview on youtube: ”https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=rVTvS4lDGoU”.

[25] former Lt Col Wendelle C. Stevens, Alien Contact,
url=”https://www.amazon.com/gp/video/detail/B0864RK8JP/ref=atv sf ih dp”, accessed 3/3/20021.

[26] David Axe, 2009. Russian Navy declassifies Cold-War Close Encounters. Wired. July 24, 2009.

[27] John Lunnberg and Mark Pilkington. Roland Denning, and Kyrpros Kyprianou. Mirage Men. 2013. Richard C. Doty reports
on his investigations into UFOs . He also explains the counter-intelligence activities designed to confuse our adversaries
who might be spying on our covert technological development projects as well as those who might be naively trusting them
to do the right thing.

[28] Len Kasten. Secret Journey to Planet Serpo. A True Story of Interplanetary Travel. Bear and Company, Rochester,
Vermont. 2013.

126 / 138



References

References III

[29] Serpo report on http://www.serpo.org.

[30] Deardorff, J., Haisch, B., Maccabee, B., and Putoff, H.E. Inflation theory implications for Extraterrestrial Visitation. 2005.

[31] Robert Oppenheimer and Albert Einstein, June 1947. ”Memorandum on Relations with inhabitants of other celestial bodies.”
Draft. http://www.wolfbane.com

[32] The John Searle Story - How to make free energy using magnetism. https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=0IryZ1zR8dU

[33] Desmond P. Leslie and George Adamski. Flying Saucers have Landed. New IllumiNet Press, 1953.

[34] Captain Jerry Flynn, retired. reports Russian efforts to develop the LIDA machine since the 1950s. Hidden Dangers 5G.
JGF Publishing, Bowser, B.C., Canada, 2019.

[35] Cheryl Welsch. MindJustice. http://mindjustice.org/tvlist.htm

[36] 2002 January 14: Locomotive crashes into UFO hovering over track. UFO takes off, leaving train engine apparently severely
damaged. URL=”https://completely-kentucky.fandom.com/wiki/Paintsville UFO and Train Collision” . Accessed 2022 Sep. 3.

[37] 2022 August Vicky Verma How and Whys Ex-Pentagon Officer Discusses Shape-Shifting UFOs/Aliens Using Cloaking &
Camouflage ”https://www.howandwhys.com/pentagon-elizondo-shape-shifting-ufos-aliens-using-cloaking-camouflage/”

[38] 2022 September 4. Vicky Verma How and Whys Ex-CIA Officer’s Alien Encounter: There is non-human intelligence living
with us on Earth ”https://www.howandwhys.com/ex-cia-officer-jim-semivan-there-is-non-human-intelligence-living-with-us-
on-Earth/?fbclid=IwAR3xFy8m8ZZM8GIK5I6XwOaYhb42Q2p-GeJZDFApXfY32UrdEwHDekbYufI”

[39] Jim Semivan interview. FORMER CIA SPY CO-FOUNDER OF TO THE STARS ACADEMY (TTSA) JIM SEMIVAN EP. 94 -
UAP STUDIES PODCAST. ”https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=K4Bgrv6KEDAab channel=UAPSTUDIESPodcast” .

127 / 138



References

References IV

[40] 2013 March Rebecca Rosen. The Airship that might never have existed. The Atlantic.
”https://www.theatlantic.com/technology/archive/2013/03/charles-a-a-dellschau-dreams-of-flying-the-amazing-story-of-an-
airship-club-that-might-never-have-existed/274170/”

[41] Charles Dellschau, Anti-gravity fuel and the adventures of the Sonoro Aero Club.
”https://arthistoryproject.com/artists/charles-dellschau/”, accessed 2022 Sept. 4.

[42] John Galt III, The Blue Planet Project. BPP-25. Office of Central Research. Alien Technical Research Code III Aramis.
Westchester camp.

[43] 2001 Steven M. Greer, M.D., Disclosure, Chapter 1: Implications for the Environment.

[44] 2016 Michael X. Barton with Valiant Thor, Venusian Science Secrets The Supreme Technology of the Ascended Masters,
New Saucerian, LLC.

[45] 2017 Brent Swancer. Mysterious Universe: Mysterious Otherworldly military engagements.
”https://mysteriousuniverse.org/2017/02/mysterious-otherworldly-military-engagements-in-the-vietnam-war/”, 2017.

[46] 2020. Richard C. Doty interviewed by Emery Smith Gaia. Cosmic Disclosure. Session 12 Episodes 4, 5, 14, 15, and 16,
2020.

[47] David Adair interview by Emery Smith. Gaia. Cosmic Disclosure:. Season 12. Episode 6 , February 29, 2020.

[48] David Adair interview by Emery Smith. Gaia. Cosmic Disclosure: Season 9, Episode 7, February 29, 2020.

[49] 2002 Jim Marrs The Aurora UFO Crash of 1897. ”https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=IM qyS4n9d4ab channel=HISTORY”.
Report of the April 17, 1897 crash of a UFO in Aurora, Texas.

[50] Robert O. Dean, former US Army Cmd Sgt Major, seconded to SHAPE HQ in Europe UFO Chronicles: The War Room
”https://www.vudu.com/content/movies/play/1078425/”, accessed September 27, 2022.

128 / 138



References

References V

[51] 1997 Former Lt. Col. Philip J. Corso (ret.) and William J. Birnes. The Day after Roswell, Pocket Books, Rosewood Rose
Productions, Inc., p.17.

[52] Anne M. Jacobsen 2014. Operation Paperclip. The Secret Intelligence Program that brought Nazi Scientists to America.
Little, Brown and Co. 2014.

[53] 1991 Frank E. Stranges, Ph.D. Stranger at the Pentagon Universe Publishing: North Hollywood, Ca. Valiant Thor maintains
that his home planet is that of Venus.

[54] 1998 Richard K. Leir, M.D., The Aliens and the Scalpel. Granite Publishing. 1998.

[55] 1993. Travis Walton. Fire in the Sky. Paramount Pictures.

[56] 2013 Timothy Good Earth: An Alien Enterprise The shocking truth behind the greatest cover-up in Human History. New
York, N.Y. Pegasus Books, LLC.

[57] 12/28/22 UFOs: The Lost Evidence (S2,E3) Abduction Derrel Sims and Dr. Roger Leir recover implants removed from
abductees to comprised of off-world iron from meteorites.

[58] 2023. Rodney Lundigran. Personal Communication noting Chapter 4 of the Book of Enoch refers to a landing of a craft with
four ET beings who may take Enoch with them.

[59] 1996. Larry Warren and Peter Robbins. Left at East Gate A First-Hand Account of the Bentwaters-Woodbridge UFO
Incident, Its Cover-up, and Investigation. New York, N.Y.: Marlowe and Co..

[60] 2023. Preston Dennett and Dolly Safran. Symmetry: A True UFO Adventure. Kindle book. Also personal communication
with Dolly Safran through a Light Gate internet connection.

129 / 138



References

References VI

[61] David Charles. Researcher Provides What He Says Is Proof Of 1933 UFO Crash In Italy Roberto Pinotti and Alfredo Lissoni
reported that two bodies were reported to have been found inside the craft, which crashed somewhere between Vergiate
and Magenta, Italy. The craft was secretly moved by Fascist Italian secret services to a secure air base till 1944-1945, when
the U.S. managed to securely retrieve it. The significance is that 14 years before Roswell, there is evidence of a UAP crash
in Europe.
URL = ” https://www.msn.com/en-us/news/world/researcher-provides-what-he-says-is-proof-of-1933-ufo-crash-in-italy/ar-
AA1dsERP”

130 / 138



Index

Index I

Heplaloids E.T. species, 47

abbreviations, 13

Adair, David, 43, 86

Adair, David, former U.S. Department of Defense researcher, analyst, and advisor, 44

Adamsky, George, 52

Archquloids E.T. species, 67

Arcturian, 84

Arnold, Kenneth, 28

Baker, Mike A former CIA officer and investigator, with Ben McGee, Peter Merlin, and Amy Shira Teitel on Black Files
Declassified, a Science Channel TV series, 30

basic questions, 14

Battle of Nuremberg, 22

Bible: Book of Ezekiel, 94

Bigalow, Robert, 97

Book of Enoch, 94

131 / 138



Index

Index II

Cameron, Grant, 57

Campbell, Art, 30

Carlo Crivelli, 23

Charles, David, 130

Colbern, Steven chemist and materials scientist, 97

Corso, Philip J. (US Army Lt. Col., retired), 34

Cramer, Randy, 45

Dean, Robert O., former US Army Cmd.Sgt. Major, 31

DeLonge, Tom, 57

Die Glöcke, 26

Dolly Safran E.T. contactee and trained copilot, 111

Doty, Richard C., 86

Doty, Richard C., former USAFOSI officer, 35

E. T. species insectoid or mantis , 83

E.T. Gobblin sketch, 84

132 / 138



Index

Index III

E.T. Gobblins Hopkinsville, Ky. Sutton Farm 1955, 84

E.T. species: Aquafarian Padians, 45 Draco Reptilian, 47 Eben, 42, 84 Grey, 42 Greys: small and tall, 73 Haplaloid, 42 Heplaloid,
48 Insectoid, 45 Mantis, 45 Nordic, 42 Reptilian, 46, 47 Trantaloid, 42

Elizondo, Luis, 57

Elizondo, Luis: Five observable criteria, 10

empirical knowledge, 17

Encounter kinds of, 12

Findings: Hypotheses The E.T. agendas hypotheses, 86

Government-E.T. collaboration, 10

Greada Agreement talks February 19-20, 1954, 65

Greer, M.D., Steven M., 57

Hall, Charles J., jr., 38

Hansen, Ben, 57

Hellyer, Paul former Canadian Minister of Defense, 35

Howe, Linda Moulton, 50, 86

133 / 138



Index

Index IV

Hynek, J. Allen, 12, 43

Hypotheses Prominent US Astronauts support the E.T. hypothesis, 55 The E.T. hypothesis, 35, 37, 38, 41, 42, 50, 72 The
Government E.T. collaboration hypothesis, 36, 38, 59, 65, 85

Johari Window, 16

Justice, Steve, 57

Kirkland, Bill, 30

Lacerta reptilian E.T., 82

Leir, Dr. Roger, 97

Lissoni, Alfredo, 130

Lundigran, Rodney, 94

Mahabharata, 19

Marrs, Jim, 24

Mayan artifacts, 20

McGee, Ben : See Baker, Mike, 30

Meier, Billy, 76

134 / 138



Index

Index V

Mellon, Chris: Former Deputy Assistant Secretary of Defence, 57

Merlin, Peter: See Baker, Mike, 30

MJ-12 responsibility, 28

National Institute for Discovery Science, 97

Nazi Haunebu saucers, 26

North Dakota 1932 visits, 25

Number of E.T. species visiting Earth, 35

Operation Paperclip, 27

Orthon, 52, 93

Padians E.T. species, 45

Pinotti, Roberto, 130

Pleiadian, 77

Pleiadians E.T. species, 76

Pope, Nick former U.K. Ministry of Defense officer investigating UFOs and USOs., 57

Porter, Linda, 87

135 / 138



Index

Index VI

Project Chrystal Night, 59

Project Condign, 56

Project Serpo, 59

Putoff, Harold E., Ph.D. Director of Institute of Advanced Studies at Austin, 57

Quadloids, 82

Renaissance Art, 21

Rumsfeld’s rubrics of knowns, 15

Safran, Dolly, 54

Salas, Robert, USAF Captain retired, 86

saucer fleet buzzes Washington, D.C. in 1952 over July 19-20 and 26-27, 29

Semivan, Jim, 57

Semivan, Jim former CIA officer, 41

Semjase, Pleiadian cosmonaut, 77

Shauberger, Victor, 26

Sims, Derrell W., 97

136 / 138



Index

Index VII

Sonoro Aero Club, 24

Stevens, former USAF Lt. Col. Wendelle C., 77

Stone, Clifford E., former US Army Sgt., 35

Sumerian Cuneiform, 19

Teitel, Amy Shira: See Baker, Mike, 30

The Johari Perceptual Window, 15

The Omega Secret, 30

Thor, Valiant, 53, 88, 89, 93

Thor, Valiant former VIP Presidential consultant to President Eisenhower, 88

Titl, Melissa, 57

Trantaloids, 83

UAP, 10

UAP crashes 1897 Aurora,Texas, 128 1936 Black Forest, Germany, 25 1941 Cape Girardo, Missouri, 26 1947 July 3 Corona,
New Mexico, 28 1948 Aztec, New Mexico, 29 1965 December 9 Kecksburg, Pennsylvania, 32

UAP crashes: 1884 Max, Nebraska, 24 1897 Aurora,Texas, 24

137 / 138



Index

Index VIII

UAP train collision 1965 Paintsville, Kentucky, 33

UFO, 10

UFO secrecy agreement, 26

US Army Sgt. Stone, Clifford E., retired, 37

USO, 10

vimana Rukma, 19

138 / 138


	Disclaimer
	Nomenclature
	Elizondo's Observable Criteria

	Acronyms and abbreviations
	Motivation: Issues about Extra-terrestrial life and UAPs
	Rumseld's Epistemological Rubrics

	Introduction to a brief historical excursion into exo-politics
	Ancient history I 
	Renaissance historical evidence
	Recent historical evidentiary review

	The Extraterrestrial hypothesis
	E.T. species acknowledged to be visiting Earth
	Acknowledged visiting E.T. species

	The Government- E.T. collaboration Hypothesis
	Hosting honored E.T. visitors and collaboration with them

	Testing the Extraterrestrial hypothesis
	E.T. species acknowledged to be visiting Earth
	Reported E.T. Negotiations
	Early contacts
	Astronauts mentioned UFOs in space
	Other Early Non-U.S. contactees 

	Testing the Government E.T. collaboration hypothesis
	Establishing communication
	Preparations and protocols
	Parties to the Agreement

	Hypotheses about E. T. agendas
	Suspicions about E.T. agendas
	A Report of the Greada Agreement February 19-20, 1954
	E.T. Species intervention levels

	Findings: The E.T. hypothesis : Officially acknowledged species
	Greys
	Lyrans
	Pleiadians
	Vegans, Arcturians, Nephilim
	Quadloids, Insectoids, Reptilians
	Trantaloids

	Findings: The hypothesis of Government - E.T. collaboration
	Findings: Plausible E.T. agendas and activities
	Acknowledged E.T. agendas

	Implications
	Phenomenological Implications
	Who are they and from where do the come?
	How long have they been visiting?
	Inferences about Alien agendas 
	Discovery of Alien Implants in Abductees

	Practical Implications
	Regulation is very difficult if not impossible
	Technological advances with military applications preclude disclosure
	Sociological issues
	Cultural issues

	Immediate Warnings
	Problems with complete disclosure
	Tragic accidents may follow from ignorance of hazards
	Caveats for investigation, interception, or interaction
	The Danger Zone
	E.T. pathogens

	References
	References
	Index

